

CONSULTANTS

- ENVIRONMENTAL
- GEOTECHNICAL
- MATERIALS
- FORENSICS

October 2, 2018

Gina Keenan, WDNR/RR 1300 W. Clairemont Avenue Eau Claire, WI 54701 Gina.Keenan@Wisconsin.gov

Re: Request for a bid deferment change order for the DairiConcepts site,

W888 Chili Road, Chili, Clark County, Wisconsin. AET Project No. 03-05510.

WDNR BRRTS No. 03-10-545212. PECFA No. 54420-9999-88.

Dear Ms. Keenan:

We request approval for a bid deferment change order at the DairiConcepts site to complete additional groundwater monitoring to bring the site to closure. Initial costs for this work was approved in a letter dated September 7, 2018.

We request a bid deferral to complete the following tasks:

- We installed two additional groundwater monitoring wells north and east of monitoring well MW-10 to define the horizontal extent of free product. Due to a lower groundwater table each new monitoring well was 20 feet depth and not 15 feet deep;
- We contracted with a private utility locator to identify the location of the sewer line near the installation of the new wells;
- We abandoned WDNR well MW-1 because it had heaved and was protruding out of the road shoulder (23 feet). We were able to locate WDNR well MW-2 and this can be abandoned at a later date.
- We request a variance to complete a light non-aqueous phase liquid (LNAPL) lab testing on the remaining weathered free product on-site. Currently U and C costs only cover \$561.33 for laboratory testing. Costs from the laboratory are \$1,050. Per sample and we request an additional \$488.67.

We are requesting a change order of \$1,778.99 to cover the costs of this scope of work. I have included a table outlining the additional costs. If you have any questions, I can be reached at 715-861-5045.

Sincerely,

American Engineering Testing, Inc.

Michael K. Neal, Professional Hydrologist

Geomorphologist

Phone: 715-861-5045 Cell Phone: 715-894-6455 Email: mneal@amengtest.com

Attachments: Table – Budget Details Estimate



Usual and Customary Standardized Invoice #24 July 2018- December 2018





 PECFA #:
 54420-9999-88
 Vendor Name:
 American Engineering Testing, Inc.

 BRRTS #:
 03-10-545212
 Invoice #:
 U&C Total \$ 1,290.32

 Site Name:
 DairiConcepts
 Invoice Date:
 Variance to U&C Total \$ 488.67

 Site Address:
 Chili, Wisconsin
 Check #:
 Grand Total \$ 1,778.99

TASK	TASK DESCRIPTION	SERVICES	ACTIVITY CODE	ACTIVITY REFERENCE CODE DESCRIPTION	UNIT	MAX UNIT COST	UNITS	TOTAL MAX
8	Well Abandonment	Consultant	WAB05	Coordination	Site	\$ 162.86	1	\$ 162.86
8	Well Abandonment	Consultant	WAB10	Water column < 30 ft	Ft	\$ 2.52	23	\$ 57.96
8	Well Abandonment	Consultant	WAB20	Bentonite Pellets (50lb bag - 1/4" pellet)	Bag	\$ 10.82	1	\$ 10.82
13.a	Drilling In Unconsolidated Soils - With Soil Sampling	Consultant	DR05	0 - 25 ft bgs	Ft	\$ 5.40	10	\$ 54.00
13.d	Drilling In Unconsolidated Soils - With Soil Sampling	Commodity	DR45	0 - 25 ft bgs	Ft	\$ 16.70	10	\$ 167.00
14	Monitoring Well Installation	Consultant	MWI05	0 - 25 ft bgs	Ft	\$ 3.89	10	\$ 38.90
14	Monitoring Well Installation	Commodity	MWI15	2 inch PVC Casing	Ft	\$ 16.70	10	\$ 167.00
15	Misc. Drilling Activities & Supplies		MDT41	Private Utility Locate	ACTUAL COST	\$ 250.00	1	\$ 250.00
36	Change Order Request		COR05	Change Order Request (cost cap exceedance requests)	Change Order	\$ 381.78	1	\$ 381.78
Variance	LNAPL Lab Testing			LNAPL Lab Testing	Sample	\$ 488.67	1	\$ 488.67

TestAmerica ASL

1100 NE Circle Blvd, Suite 310 Corvallis, OR 97330 Tel 1-866-785-LABS, www.testamericainc.com



QUOTATION

American Engineering Testing 1837 County Highway OO Chippewa Falls WI 54729 Quotation Date: 09/18/18 Quotation No.: Q18-05092

Attention: Michael K. Neal Page 1 of 1

Line	Qty	Description	Unit Cost	Subtotal
1	2	Oil-Water Surface Tension ASTM D971	\$200.00	\$400.00
2	2	Air-Oil Surface Tension ASTM D971	\$200.00	\$400.00
3	2	Air-Water Surface Tension ASTM D971	\$200.00	\$400.00
4	2	Oil Density with pycnometer ASTM D1217	\$100.00	\$200.00
5	2	Oil Viscocisty with viscometer ASTM D445	\$100.00	\$200.00
6	1	LNAPL waste disposal	\$250.00	\$250.00

Quote Total: \$1,850.00

Shipping: Preserved sample containers with chain of custodies and cooler are provided in the analytical cost. All shipments are sent by ground shipment. Priority shipment is the responsibility of the client. Client is responsible for return shipment to the laboratory unless otherwise pre-arranged as indicated in the Statement of Work. Client owned coolers will be returned at cost to client by ground shipment.

Payment: Prices are firm for 90 days. All work requires submission of a valid purchase order and is subject to TestAmerica ASL standard terms (net 30 days) and conditions. Field QC and field specified sample matrix QC are billable samples.

Submitted by:			
Acceptance by:			

Additional Terms and Conditions

(see attached)